Overtime work shall be compensated by pay at the rate of time-and-one-half the 
regular rate of pay, or compensatory time off at the rate of time-and-one-half, with the 
approval of the Fire Chief. Such time shall be calculated to the nearest fifteen (15) 

minutes. Compensatory Time Off (CTO) may be accumulated up to two hundred 
sixteen (216) hours, and the accumulation may continue beyond the fiscal year, if 
approved by the Fire Chief. Employees who have CTO in excess of this limit must 
submit written justification to the Fire Chief for carryover of the excess balance. 
Overtime work beyond the two hundred sixteen (216) hours accumulation limit will 
be compensated by cash payment at the time-and-one-half rate. Overtime may not 
be worked without prior approval of the Fire Chief or his/her designee except for 
emergencies. 

D. Trades of shifts between employees shall not constitute overtime compensation.